

TO THE SPANISH SECURITIES COMMISSION

Fluidra, S.A. (the "**Company**"), pursuant to the provisions of section 228 of Royal Legislative Decree 4/2015, of 23 October, which passed the amended text of the Securities Market Act, hereby issues the following:

MATERIAL FACT

The Company has signed a liquidity agreement with the financial intermediary BNP PARIBAS, S.A. SUCURSAL EN ESPAÑA. Under this agreement, 68,888 shares were initially allocated amounting to 462,924.57 euros. Pursuant to this agreement, transactions were conducted until 04/10/2018. In compliance with the provisions of Circular 1/2017, Rule Four, section 2b), a summary is given below of the transactions conducted during the last quarter.

Period (06/07/2018 to 04/10/2018)

	Shares	Average price	Cash
Prior to 05/07/2018	86,685		204,709.02
Purchases	52,786	12.1974	-643,850.44
Sales	-69,500	12.3031	855,066.58
Share withdrawal transfer (*)	-26,901		
Cash payment transfer (*)			275,000.00
Expenses for the period			1,055.66
As at 04/10/2018	43,070.00		689,869.50

**Rebalancing of the liquidity agreement (see material fact no. 268.763 of 1 August 2018)*

We have likewise attached a breakdown of the above transactions.

Sabadell, 23 October 2018

Quarterly breakdown from 06/07/2018 to 04/10/2018

PURCHASES					
Date	Shares	Average price	Gross cash flow	Number of transactions	Bulk transactions
06/07/2018	500	12,5800	6.290,00	1	
09/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
10/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
11/07/2018	500	12,7400	6.370,00	1	
12/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
13/07/2018	2.000	12,7900	25.580,00	7	
16/07/2018	129	12,7000	1.638,30	1	
17/07/2018	871	12,8000	11.148,80	3	
18/07/2018	4.500	12,5889	56.650,00	10	
19/07/2018	10.000	11,7670	117.670,00	24	
20/07/2018	5.500	11,0218	60.620,00	12	
23/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
24/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
25/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
26/07/2018	500	11,5000	5.750,00	2	
27/07/2018	1.000	11,4500	11.450,00	5	
30/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
31/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
01/08/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
02/08/2018	600	11,9800	7.188,00	2	
03/08/2018	1.500	12,1533	18.230,00	7	
06/08/2018	1.400	12,0143	16.820,00	5	
07/08/2018	500	12,0000	6.000,00	2	
08/08/2018	500	12,0000	6.000,00	3	
09/08/2018	1.000	12,0000	12.000,00	3	
10/08/2018	500	11,9000	5.950,00	2	
13/08/2018	1.000	11,9500	11.950,00	3	
14/08/2018	500	11,9000	5.950,00	2	
15/08/2018	1.109	11,8482	13.139,66	20	
16/08/2018	500	11,9000	5.950,00	3	
17/08/2018	623	11,8309	7.370,68	3	
20/08/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
21/08/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
22/08/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
23/08/2018	1.000	12,4000	12.400,00	4	
24/08/2018	2.500	12,1840	30.460,00	10	
27/08/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
28/08/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
29/08/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	1	
30/08/2018	1.000	13,0300	13.030,00	5	
31/08/2018	500	13,1000	6.550,00	4	
03/09/2018	3.000	12,7933	38.380,00	14	
04/09/2018	132	12,7000	1.676,40	1	
05/09/2018	618	12,7566	7.883,60	5	
06/09/2018	500	12,8000	6.400,00	1	
07/09/2018	1.000	12,6500	12.650,00	7	
10/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
11/09/2018	500	13,0800	6.540,00	2	
12/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	3	
13/09/2018	1.000	12,8500	12.850,00	5	
14/09/2018	500	12,8600	6.430,00	2	
17/09/2018	90	12,7000	1.143,00	9	
18/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
19/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
20/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
21/09/2018	526	13,0590	6.869,04	4	
24/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
25/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
26/09/2018	974	13,0605	12.720,96	3	
27/09/2018	105	13,0800	1.373,40	2	
28/09/2018	1.895	12,9586	24.556,60	5	
01/10/2018	500	12,9000	6.450,00	1	
02/10/2018	500	12,9800	6.490,00	3	
03/10/2018	500	13,0000	6.500,00	2	
04/10/2018	214	13,0000	2.782,00	3	
Total purchases	52.786	12,1974	643.850,44	217	

SALES					
Date	Shares	Average price	Gross cash flow	Number of transactions	Bulk transactions
06/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
09/07/2018	1.000	12,8500	12.850,00	6	
10/07/2018	1.500	13,0000	19.500,00	4	
11/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
12/07/2018	1.500	13,0286	19.542,90	12	
13/07/2018	500	13,1000	6.550,00	2	
16/07/2018	1.000	12,9500	12.950,00	7	
17/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
18/07/2018	500	13,0000	6.500,00	2	
19/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
20/07/2018	5.000	11,1168	55.583,84	13	
23/07/2018	2.000	11,1845	22.369,08	9	
24/07/2018	1.500	11,4333	17.150,00	10	
25/07/2018	3.500	11,7286	41.050,00	8	
26/07/2018	500	11,7000	5.850,00	1	
27/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
30/07/2018	7.000	11,8943	83.260,00	20	
31/07/2018	10.000	12,0110	120.110,00	25	
01/08/2018	1.000	12,0800	12.080,00	3	
02/08/2018	1.000	12,1600	12.160,00	4	
03/08/2018	500	12,2600	6.130,00	2	
06/08/2018	500	12,1000	6.050,00	1	
07/08/2018	500	12,1000	6.050,00	1	
08/08/2018	500	12,1000	6.050,00	3	
09/08/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
10/08/2018	1.500	12,1000	18.150,00	4	
13/08/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
14/08/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
15/08/2018	500	11,9800	5.990,00	3	
16/08/2018	73	12,0800	881,84	1	
17/08/2018	1.000	11,9600	11.960,00	4	
20/08/2018	1.427	12,1080	17.278,16	8	
21/08/2018	3.000	12,4267	37.280,00	13	
22/08/2018	500	12,6000	6.300,00	1	
23/08/2018	1.000	12,5000	12.500,00	1	
24/08/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
27/08/2018	3.500	12,4971	43.740,00	14	
28/08/2018	2.500	12,9480	32.370,00	9	
29/08/2018	1.000	13,1800	13.180,00	7	
30/08/2018	1.000	13,3000	13.300,00	3	
31/08/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
03/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
04/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
05/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
06/09/2018	175	12,9600	2.268,00	2	
07/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
10/09/2018	2.825	13,0166	36.772,00	19	
11/09/2018	500	13,2600	6.630,00	1	
12/09/2018	500	13,1200	6.560,00	3	
13/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
14/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
17/09/2018	1.000	13,0200	13.020,00	7	
18/09/2018	500	13,1000	6.550,00	2	
19/09/2018	165	13,2000	2.178,00	1	
20/09/2018	335	13,1000	4.388,50	3	
21/09/2018	500	13,0800	6.540,00	1	
24/09/2018	1.000	13,1701	13.170,06	3	
25/09/2018	660	13,2545	8.748,00	7	
26/09/2018	840	13,2000	11.088,00	4	
27/09/2018	1.000	13,1600	13.160,00	4	
28/09/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
01/10/2018	1.500	13,0533	19.580,00	8	
02/10/2018	582	13,0969	7.622,40	7	
03/10/2018	418	13,1000	5.475,80	4	
04/10/2018	500	13,2000	6.600,00	1	
Total sales	69.500	12,3031	855.066,58	273	